

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

STATE OF IOWA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CLAYTON CURTIS BROWN,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

SUPREME COURT

NO. 23-0055

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR BOONE COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE DEREK JOHNSON, JUDGE

---

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

---

MARTHA J. LUCEY  
State Appellate Defender

JOSH IRWIN  
Assistant Appellate Defender  
jirwin@spd.state.ia.us  
appellatedefender@spd.state.ia.us

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER'S OFFICE  
Fourth Floor Lucas Building  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-8841 / (515) 281-7281 FAX

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT FINAL

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service .....	2
Table of Authorities .....	4
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review .....	6
Statement of the Case .....	8
Argument	
I. The district court erred by denying Brown’s motion for mistrial after an officer, prompted by the prosecutor, testified Brown had a criminal history beyond that included in the stipulation.....	8
Conclusion.....	13
II. The evidence was insufficient to establish the identity element of any offense of conviction. ....	14
Conclusion.....	15
III. The evidence was insufficient to establish Brown knowingly possessed a firearm. ....	15
Conclusion.....	18
Attorney's Cost Certificate .....	19
Certificate of Compliance.....	20

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Jones v. State, 128 So.3d 199 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2013).....	12
Lamasters v. State, 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012).....	9
State v. Brown, 397 N.W.2d 689 (Iowa 1986).....	9
State v. Cook, 565 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 1997).....	10
State v. Dewitt, 811 N.W.2d 460 (Iowa 2012).....	15
State v. Ernst, 954 N.W.2d 50 (Iowa 2021) .....	17
State v. Huser, 894 N.W.2d 472 (Iowa 2017) .....	10, 12
State v. Jones, 967 N.W.2d 336 (Iowa 2021).....	17
State v. Kern, 831 N.W.2d 149 (Iowa 2013) .....	14
State v. Kidd, No. 12-1917, 2014 WL 3749365 (Iowa Ct. App. July 30, 2014) .....	8-9
State v. Kimbrough, No. 21-2010, 2023 WL 4755530 (Iowa Ct. App. July 26, 2023) .....	11
State v. Matlock, 715 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2006) .....	12
State v. Putman, 848 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014) .....	9
State v. Rodriguez, 636 N.W. 2d 234 (Iowa 2001) .....	11
State v. Thoren, 970 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2022).....	11

Statutes:

Iowa Code § 321.555 ..... 10

Iowa Code § 321.561 ..... 10
